

No. 15-680

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

*Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

EFREM M. BRADEN  
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT  
RICHARD B. RAILE  
BAKER &  
HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

DALTON LAMAR OLDHAM, JR.  
DALTON L. OLDHAM LLC  
1119 Susan Street  
Columbia, SC 29210

*Counsel for Appellees*

October 17, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Legal Background ..... 3

    B. Factual Background..... 6

        1. The 2011 Redistricting Process..... 6

        2. Voting Rights Act Compliance ..... 8

        3. Creating and Enacting the  
            2011 Plan..... 10

        4. District Court Proceedings ..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. The Legislature’s Mere Use Of A BVAP  
Target Does Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny..... 19

    A. This Court Has Never Applied Strict  
    Scrutiny Absent Significant Deviations  
    From Traditional Districting Principles... 19

    B. The BVAP Target Employed Here Was  
    Consistent With Traditional Districting  
    Criteria ..... 23

    C. District Lines That Comply With  
    Traditional Districting Principles Do Not  
    Inflict Harm Upon Voters ..... 26

    D. Applying Strict Scrutiny to All Racial  
    Targets Would Undermine the Voting  
    Rights Act ..... 31

II. Appellants Failed To Meet Their Demanding Burden Of Proving That Race Predominated In The Drawing Of The Challenged Districts .....	35
A. Statewide Evidence .....	37
B. District-Specific Evidence .....	38
1. North Hampton Roads (HD92, HD95).....	39
2. South Hampton Roads (HD77, HD80, HD89, HD90) .....	41
3. Richmond (HD69, HD70, HD71, HD74).....	45
4. Southside Virginia (HD63, HD75) .....	48
III. The Challenged Districts Would Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	50
A. States Are Entitled to Leeway When Pursuing Their Compelling Interest in Complying With the Voting Rights Act.....	51
B. District 75 Was Narrowly Tailored to Prevent Retrogression.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	36
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012) .....	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	31, 52
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	4
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	20, 21, 23, 32
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	32
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	21, 31
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	44
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	10, 54, 58
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	33

<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	55
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993) .....	30
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	44
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	28
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	29, 51, 57
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	28, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	24, 26, 51
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	4
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	34
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	30
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	4, 22
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	26

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	28
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	30, 37
<i>West v. Gilmore</i> , 2002 Va. Cir. LEXIS 37 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 571 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §2284(a) .....	13
52 U.S.C. §10301 .....	8
52 U.S.C. §10304(b) .....	8, 54
